

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

MARIO CERAME and)
TIMOTHY C. MOYNAHAN)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MICHAEL P. BOWLER, in his official capacity)
as Connecticut Statewide Bar Counsel; and)
MATTHEW G. BERGER, in his official capacity)
as Chair of the Statewide Grievance Committee,)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:21cv-01502-AWT

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Richard A. Samp
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Margaret Little, CT Bar No. 303494
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

February 17, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY	8
A. Plaintiffs Allege an Ongoing Violation of the U.S. Constitution	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Sued Proper Parties for Purposes of <i>Ex parte Young</i>	11
II. PLAINTIFFS POSSESS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	13
A. Defendants Have Significantly Overstated the Showing Required to Establish Injury-in-Fact in First Amendment Cases.	14
B. Defendants’ Reliance on <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> Is Misplaced Because It Is Neither a First Amendment Case nor an Enforcement Action	17
C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged an “Actual and Well-Founded Fear” that They Will Be Targets of a Rule 8.4(7) Misconduct Allegation	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	16
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	9, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17, 18, 19
<i>Conn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 2020 WL 2232693 (D. Conn. June 3, 2010)	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Conn. 2009)	11
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	4, 5, 7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	10
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 319 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Merrill</i> , 2016 WL 10405920 (D. Conn. Jan. 26, 2016)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 15, 24
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1991)	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	10
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)	3

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).	15, 16, 19
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).	2, 9, 10
<i>Rubin v. Garvin</i> , 544 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2008).	22, 26
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 82 (1998).	14
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004).	6, 11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).	11, 12
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).	7, 15, 16, 24
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).	15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III.	6, 13, 15, 18, 19, 23
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	14
U.S. Const., amend. i	1, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 26
U.S. Const., amend. xi	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
U.S. Const., amend. xiv	8, 10
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA).	17
50 U.S.C. § 1881.	17, 18

	Page(s)
Rules:	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12.	3
Connecticut Rules for the Superior Court.	5
§ 2-32(a)	5
§ 2-33	5
§ 2-34A(b)(7)	6
§ 2-35	5
§ 2-36	5
§ 2-37(c)	6
§ 2-38	6
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct	2, 3, 12, 22, 23
Rule 8.4(4)	2, 3, 22
Rule 8.4(7)	<i>passim</i>
Commentary accompanying Rule 8.4 (2021)	2, 22
Commentary accompanying Rule 8.4 (2022)	2, 3, 10, 22
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g).	4, 23, 24, 25
American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct.	4
Rule 8.4(g)	4, 21
Miscellaneous:	
David Lat, <i>The Latest (Ridiculous) Controversy at Yale Law School</i> , ORIGINAL JURISDICTION (Oct. 14, 2022), https://davidlat.substack.com/p/the-latest-ridiculous-controversy	25
Neil Vigdor, <i>Georgetown Suspends Lecturer Who Criticized Vow to Put Black Women on Court</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 31, 2022)	25
